

No. 12-____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NOVARTIS PHARMACEUTICALS CORPORATION,
Petitioner,

v.

HERBERT FUSSMAN, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS
ADMINISTRATOR OF THE ESTATE OF RITA FUSSMAN,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JOE G. HOLLINGSWORTH
Counsel of Record
KATHARINE R. LATIMER
BRUCE J. BERGER
ERIC G. LASKER
HOLLINGSWORTH, LLP
1250 I Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 898-5800
jhollingsworth@
hollingsworthllp.com
Counsel for Petitioner

May 9, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED	2
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A. Factual Background	5
1. FDA Regulatory and Enforcement Authority.....	5
2. Court Jurisprudence on FDA Authority.....	9
3. Court Jurisprudence on Punitive Damages	12
4. FDA Regulation of Aredia and Zometa®	14
5. The Administration of Aredia and Zometa® to Respondent.....	16
B. Proceedings Below	16
1. District Court Proceedings.....	16
2. The Appeal to the Fourth Circuit Court of Appeals	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..	20
A. The Punitive Damages Award Below Conflicts with the FDA’s Plenary Enforcement Authority	20
B. The Punitive Damages Award Below Impermissibly Penalized NPC under State Law for the Exercise of Its Federal Right to Market Aredia and Zometa®	23
CONCLUSION	27
APPENDICES	
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit (Feb. 8, 2013)	1a
APPENDIX B: Opinion of the United States District Court for the Middle District of North Carolina (Nov. 21, 2011)	20a
APPENDIX C: Relevant Excerpts of Perti- nent Statutory and Regulatory Provisions	41a
APPENDIX D: Transcripts of Jury Trial in the United States District Court for the Middle District of North Carolina (Nov. 1-22, 2010)	
Defense Expert Dr. Janet Arrowsmith (Nov. 12, 2010).....	44a
Plaintiff Rita Fussman (Jan. 17, 2008 videotaped deposition played to jury on Nov. 1-2, 2010).....	46a
Defense Expert Dr. Allen Lipton (Nov. 16, 2010).....	48a

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
Defense Expert Dr. Kenneth Manning (Nov. 12, 2010).....	51a
Plaintiff Expert Dr. Robert Marx (Nov. 4, 2010).....	53a
Defendant Employee Dr. Lynne McGrath (Nov. 16, 2010).....	54a
Plaintiff Expert Talib Najjar, D.M.D (Oct. 20, 2010 videotaped deposition played to jury on Nov. 8, 2010)	55a
Plaintiff Expert Dr. Suzanne Parisian (Nov. 3, 2010).....	58a
Treating Oncologist Dr. Heather Shaw (Nov. 8, 2010).....	69a
Treating Dentist Dr. Joel Wagoner (Nov. 5, 2010)	73a
Rule 50 Hearing at Close of Plaintiff's Case (Nov. 12, 2010).....	75a
Rule 50 Hearing at Close of Trial (Nov. 18, 2010).....	76a
APPENDIX E: Verdict Form of the United States District Court for the Middle District of North Carolina (Nov. 22, 2010).....	77a
APPENDIX F: Judgment of the United States District Court for the Middle District of North Carolina (Nov. 29, 2010).....	81a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>A.L. Pharma, Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 62 F.3d 1484 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	6
<i>Activis Elizabeth LLC v. FDA</i> , 625 F.3d 760 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	24
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012)	26
<i>Bernhardt v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , Nos. 00 Civ. 4042 LLM, 00 Civ. 4379, 2000 WL 1738645 (D.N.J. Nov. 22, 2000) ...	10
<i>BMW of North America, Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996)	13
<i>Buckman v. Plaintiffs' Legal Committee</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chicago and North Western Transp. Co. v.</i> <i>Kalo Brick & Tire Co.</i> , 450 U.S. 311 (1981).	25
<i>Chicago v. Atchison, T. & S. F. R. Co.</i> , 357 U.S. 77 (1958)	25
<i>Clarke v. Actavis Group HF</i> , 567 F. Supp. 711 (D.N.J. 2008).....	10
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Leatherman Tool</i> <i>Group, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001)	4, 12, 21
<i>Equal Employment Opportunity Comm'n v.</i> <i>Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002)	13
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 554 U.S. 471 (2008)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Gertz v. Welch</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974)	13, 14
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985)	3, 10, 20
<i>Henley v. FDA</i> , 77 F.3d 616 (2d Cir. 1996).....	6
<i>In re Air Crash Disaster Near Chicago, Illinois on May 25, 1979</i> , 644 F.2d 594 (7th Cir. 1981)	21
<i>In re Paris Crash</i> , 622 F.2d 1315 (9th Cir. 1980)	20, 21
<i>In re School Asbestos Litig.</i> , 789 F.2d 996 (3rd Cir. 1986)	21
<i>Jackson v. Johns-Manville Sales Corp.</i> , 781 F.2d 394 (5th Cir. 1986)	21
<i>Jones v. Rath Packing Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 519 (1977)	10
<i>Livadas v. Bradshaw</i> , 512 U.S. 107 (1994)	25
<i>National Meat Association v. Harris</i> , 132 S.Ct 965 (2012)	26
<i>Philip Morris USA v. Williams</i> , 549 U.S. 346 (2007)	12
<i>Pom Wonderful LLC v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 679 F.3d 1170 (9th Cir. 2012)	22
<i>Premo Pharm. Labs. Inc. v. United States</i> , 629 F.2d 795 (2d Cir. 1980).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Rutherford v. United</i> , 806 F.2d 1455, 1461 (10th Cir. 1986)	6
<i>Schering Corp. v. FDA</i> , 51 F.3d 390 (3d Cir. 1995).....	6
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984)	22, 23
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003)	4, 12
<i>United States v. Undetermined Quantities of Various Articles of Drug Equidantin Nitrofurantion Suspension</i> , 675 F.2d 994 (8th Cir. 1982)	6
<i>Weinberger v. Bentex Pharms. Inc.</i> , 412 U.S. 645 (1973)	6, 10, 20
<i>Wisconsin Dept. of Industry v. Gould Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 282 (1986)	26
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zeneca, Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 213 F.3d 161 (4th Cir. 2000)	6
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, AND REGULATIONS	
U.S. Const. Art. VI, Cl. 2	2, 4, 24, 27
21 U.S.C. § 331.....	8, 12
21 U.S.C. § 332.....	9, 12
21 U.S.C. § 333.....	12, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
21 U.S.C. § 333(a)(b)	9
21 U.S.C. § 334	9, 12
21 U.S.C. § 337	3, 8, 9, 20
21 U.S.C. § 355	3, 6, 23
21 U.S.C. § 355(c)	3
21 U.S.C. § 355(e)	3, 8, 24
21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(5)(F)	3, 24
21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(5)(F)(ii)	24
21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(5)(F)(iii)	24
21 U.S.C. § 356b	7
21 U.S.C. § 372	8
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 1D-25	19
21 C.F.R. Part 201	7
21 C.F.R. Part 202	7
21 C.F.R. Part 203	7
21 C.F.R. § 10.30	9, 12, 20
21 C.F.R. § 200.5	7
21 C.F.R. § 201.57	7
21 C.F.R. § 202.1(e)(5)	8
21 C.F.R. § 202.1(e)(6)	8
21 C.F.R. § 202.1(e)(7)	8
21 C.F.R. § 314.50	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
21 C.F.R. § 314.70(c)(6)(iii)(A)	15
21 C.F.R. § 314.80	7, 14
21 C.F.R. § 314.80(j).....	8
21 C.F.R. § 314.81	7
21 C.F.R. § 314.81(b)(3)	8
21 C.F.R. § 314.81(d).....	8
Final Rule, New Drug and Antibiotic Regulations, 50 Fed. Reg. 7452-01 (Feb. 22, 1985)	5
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Caleb Nelson, <i>Preemption</i> , 80 Va. L. Rev. 225 (March 2000).....	25
Food and Drug Administration Modernization Act of 1997, S. Rep. 105-43, 1997 WL 394224	5, 23
Lawrence H. Tribe, <i>American Constitutional Law</i> § 6-29 (3d ed. 2000)	24-25
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 908 cmt a (1977)	12
